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ORIGIN 

On September 17, 2019, Halifax Regional Council adopted By-law U-105, establishing changes to the 
existing fare structure and fares for Halifax Transit, which enabled a Youth Free Transit Pilot Program, by 
approving the following motion: 

“That Halifax Regional Council: 

1. Adopt By-law U-105, the purpose of which is to amend Schedule 1 of the By-law U-100, the User
Charges By-law, establishing changes to the fare structure and fares as set out in Attachment 2 of
the Transportation Standing Committee report dated July 29, 2019, subject to retaining the senior
fare category and increasing the senior’s fare proportionate to the proposed increases to the
general fare.

2. Request the Chief Administrative Officer to provide a supplemental report with respect to the fees
on route 320 relating to residents of the Fall River community who commute to the metro area
which will hold in abeyance the $6 fare increase and represents an increase of 75 cents.

On February 25, 2020, the following motion was approved: 

“That Halifax Regional Council not adopt any premium fare increase for the Route 320 and direct staff to 
amend By-law U-100, the User Charges By-law, as the current by-law reflects the $6 fare.” 

RECOMMENDATIONS ON PAGE 2 
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LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 
 
Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, R.S.N,S. 2008, section 102 allows Council, by by-law, to prescribe 
charges for the provision of services for persons who use or benefit from the service, on a basis to be set 
out in the by-law. 
 
Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, R.S.N,S. 2008, subsection 69(1) enables the Municipality to provide 
a public transportation service, and clause 79A(1)(a) the Municipality may only spend money for municipal 
purposes if the expenditure is included in the Municipality’s operating  budget or capital budget or is 
otherwise authorized by the Municipality. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Transportation Standing Committee recommend that Regional Council: 
 

1. Adopt By-law U-107, the purpose of which is to amend Schedule 1 of By-law U-100, the User 
Charges By-law, establishing a permanent fare change for children twelve years of age and under, 
and adopting several housekeeping changes, as set out in Attachment E of this Report.  

2. Direct staff to prepare a staff report considering the potential for discounting bulk purchases of 
single transit fares (ie tickets) for both non-profit agencies, and promotional events.  
 

BACKGROUND 
 
In a staff report dated June 11, 2019 (Attachment A), Halifax Transit recommended a number of fare 
structure changes. This included a recommendation for a six-month pilot program to allow children between 
the ages of 4 and 13 to travel on all Halifax Transit services free of charge. Previously, only children 4 and 
under were provided free travel. Following approval of the By-law U-105 on September 17, 2019, this pilot 
launched on September 30, 2019, and was intended to be concluded on March 30, 2020. Halifax Transit 
has continued to allow free travel for children, pending a final decision on the results of the pilot.  
 
The proposed by-law also included an increase in cash fare for the Route 320 Airport/Fall River to six 
dollars. This increase was approved and included in the By-law, but not implemented, based on the second 
part of the motion, which requested a supplemental report specific to this fare increase. That supplemental 
report was presented to Regional Council on February 25, 2020, and a decision was made to maintain the 
fare for the Route 320 Airport/Fall River at the same rate as other Regional Express routes.  
 
In addition, since the approval of the amendments to the User Fees By-law, several instances of errors or 
outdated information have been found that require updating.  
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Child Transit Fares 

On September 30, 2019, the child transit fares pilot began, whereby the age limit for free travel on Halifax 
Transit was raised from 4 and under to 12 and under. The purpose of the pilot was to allow Halifax Transit 
to gauge the long-term impact to both ridership and to Halifax Transit’s operating budget. A jurisdictional 
scan has indicated that many comparable transit agencies are increasing the age limit at which children 
ride free as allowing easy access to public transit for more children encourages the use of public 
transportation which will ideally lead to continued use into adulthood. It can also increase the use of public 
transit by families, whereby the increase in adult fares can partly offset the loss of revenue from children. 
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Prior to the impact of COVID-19 at the end of the 2019/20 fiscal year, Halifax Transit was experiencing 
significant ridership increases, and was on track for a 6.7% increase in annual ridership. For comparison 
purposes, ridership increased by 0.3% in the fiscal 2017/2018, and by 4.8% in fiscal 2018/19, which was 
the largest increase in more than a decade. This ridership increase is assumed to be the result of a number 
of factors, including the Moving Forward Together Plan (MFTP) network changes that have been 
implemented in recent years, population growth, land use patterns, employment patterns, and numerous 
other factors. As a result, there is no reliable way to determine the impact of the pilot on overall ridership. 
However, by analyzing the historic difference between fares purchased and boardings, and considering a 
number of factors that would potentially impact travel patterns, it is conservatively estimated that during the 
early pilot period, there were approximately 500 additional trips per day taken by youth as a result of the 
pilot project. This is consistent with observations from Halifax Transit Operators, who overall observed a 
significant increase in youth ridership during the period.  
 
As part of the pilot project, Halifax Transit surveyed both residents and Operators for feedback and 
observations in January 2020. The following are highlights from the surveys: 
 
• The majority of survey respondents were in agreement with making the pilot permanent, with 66% 

strongly agreeing, and an additional 16% agreeing (total 82%).  

• Of those respondents with children, it was identified through both survey responses and written 
comments that the pilot resulted in changes to travel patterns, with almost 60% indicating their families 
took transit more often as a result.  

• Many positive comments were received regarding the impact on the lives of respondents, in terms of 
financial benefit, increased mobility options, and freedom to take unplanned trips.  

• Many positive comments were received about the potential for a cultural shift, and reducing negative 
stigmas around public transportation.  

• Many comments were received that suggested the program should be further expanded, to include 
older youth, with the majority of comments suggesting 18 or 19 years of age as the upper limit. A 
further staff report will be brought forward in the coming months presenting options for junior high and 
high school aged youth.  

• Some negative or concerned comments were received about the use of transit by large groups of 
children (ie, summer camps) impacting the experience of other passengers. A separate staff report will 
be brought forward to Regional Council regarding this topic.  

• Some negative or concerned comments were received about youth who travel without adults, both in 
terms of older ineligible youth taking advantage of the program, and the safety of younger children 
travelling alone. Please note that youth ages 12 and under were able to pay fares and travel on transit 
unaccompanied prior to the introduction of the pilot, and the number of youth doing so seems to have 
increased during the pilot.  

 
The estimated revenue decline experienced in child fares was in line with the expected program cost 
(estimated at $600,000). Please note, child and senior fare products are identical, and it is not known what 
portion of tickets or passes are purchased for children or for seniors. There may also have been a greater 
than expected decline in senior purchases, associated with the fare increase. It is also unknown what 
portion of adult fare increases that occurred during this period could be associated with the pilot, and 
specifically, families choosing to take transit more often. Review of transit fare records, four months into the 
pilot program, indicated youth/senior fare revenues were trending approximately $500,000 (on an annual 
basis) below what would have been expected, if the pilot were not in place. 
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Youth/Senior Fares October 2019 – January 2020 
Fare Type Expected Fare Revenues 

(no pilot) 
Actual Fare Revenues 

(with pilot) 
Variance 

Passes $401,300 $319,600  
Tickets $451,000 $381,300  
Cash $112,100 $95,800  
Total $964,400 $796,700  
Annualized  $2,890,000 $2,390,000 ($500,000) 

 
Although revenues in 2020/21 have been significantly impacted by the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic, 
it is anticipated that revenues will stabilize over time, and that in the medium and longer term this initiative 
can be accommodated within the transit revenue structure.  
 
Department of Community Services (Employment Support & Income Assistance) Passes 

Eliminating fares for children 12 and under also necessitates a change to the monthly fare per passenger 
for the Department of Community Services (DCS). Previously, the agreement with DCS included payment 
for all Employment Support and Income Assistance (ESIA) clients, their dependants, and children five and 
over. The fares have been recalculated based on the removal of children under 12 from the program, and 
resultant higher assumed usage per pass. In the proposed by-law amendments, this changes the monthly 
pass price for DCS from $21 to $25, but in effect will be a redistribution of the existing fares, with minimal 
funding/revenue impact to either organization, other than anticipated growth. This change in pass price has 
been discussed with DCS staff previously and DCS staff are in agreement with this change. 
 
Route 320 Airport/Fall River Regional Express 

Regional Council’s decision on February 25, 2020, was to not adopt the premium ($6.00) fare for this route, 
but to maintain consistent fares with other Regional Express routes. This can be achieved by amending 
one line from Schedule 1 of the User Fees By-law. This will not result in any change to practice or require 
any further implementation, as it reflects current practice.  
 
Waiving of Fares 

Section 4 of the existing By-law allows for consideration for waiving transit fares. This allows Council, by 
resolution, the CAO, or by delegation, the Director of Halifax Transit, to waive fares in full in certain 
circumstances. However, there is no mechanism to reduce or discount fares, as written, the entire fare must 
be waived. Amending language is proposed that would allow either the entire fare, or a portion of the fare 
to be waived, to create additional flexibility. Although there are no specific immediate intended uses for this 
flexibility, this could potentially allow for instances in the future where a reduced fare could be charged for 
specific holidays or events, and provides an alternative to promote or encourage participation, rather than 
charging regular fare, or offering the service for free.   

 
Housekeeping Amendments 

The language in the By-law regarding free travel for veterans and current service members on 
Remembrance Day has led to some confusion and a housekeeping amendment is proposed to clarify that 
travel is free on Remembrance Day only, which reflects the longstanding practice.  
 
Previous and current UPass agreements with institutions include small annual increases, originally 
calculated in line with CPI, which are not accounted for in the values established in the By-law. The wording 
will be updated to reflect that these fares increase annually by 1.5%, and a table is recommended to be 
added for additional clarity. The institutions participating in the UPass program are supportive of this fare 
table. 
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Other amendments include updating wording that refers to “Metropass” instead of monthly passes, 
including a line to clarify that youth and seniors pay a reduced cash fare when boarding Regional Express 
with a monthly pass or ticket, and clarifying that EPass rates are based off conventional monthly pass rates.  
 
There are also instances of gender specific pronouns in the By-Law. The proposed amendments change 
these references to gender neutral pronouns. 

 
Discounted Single Fare Purchases 

Occasionally, Halifax Transit received requests from organizations/businesses for the bulk purchase of 
transit fares at a discounted rate. These requests generally fall into one of two categories:  
 

1. Non-Profit organizations that distribute transit tickets to vulnerable residents, and wish to purchase 
small, medium, or large numbers of tickets at a discounted rate.  

2. Organizations hosting events that are inquiring about partnerships to encourage transit use to/from 
the event by including a surcharge on event tickets and allowing the event tickets to be used for 
travel.  

 
Neither of these instances are enabled by the User Fees By-law. Should Regional Council wish to pursue 
these fare options, further research and analysis would be required, which would necessitate a 
supplemental report.  
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The continuation of allowing access to children 12 and under for free is accommodated in the 2020/21 
Halifax Transit Budget and Business Plan, and is estimated at approximately $500,000 per year on a go-
forward basis. The impact in the current year, 2020/21 is less, and unknown, as all fares were waived for a 
period of time, however, there was also limited travel during that period.   
 
Housekeeping amendments will not alter the way any fares are collected, and have no financial 
implications.  
 
 
RISK CONSIDERATION 
 
The risks associated with this report rate low.  
 
 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
In January 2020, engagement regarding the pilot was undertaken via the Talk Transit online engagement 
platform. A total of 355 residents responded to the survey. In addition, a survey was undertaken with Halifax 
Transit Operators to gain their perspective. The highlights of both the surveys are found in Attachment C.  
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There were no environmental implications identified associated with the content of this report.  
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ALTERNATIVES 
 
1. Regional Council may choose not to amend the User Charges By-law. This is not recommended as 

the pilot for children 12 and under would end, and children between five and 12 years of age would 
begin paying the youth rate for transit access. Housekeeping amendments would not be 
implemented. and there would be inconsistency between some of the contractual rates and the rates 
approved in the By-law.  

 
2. Regional Council could choose to amend the User Charges By-law to allow some but not all of the 

recommended changes.  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Staff report dated June 11, 2019 – Amendments to By-law U-100- Halifax Transit Fare 
Strategy 

Attachment B – Staff report dated January 10, 2020 – Route 320 Airport/Fall River Regional Express – 
Premium Fare – Supplementary Report 

Attachment C – Talk Transit Results – Child Fares Pilot 

Attachment D – Showing proposed changes to By-law U-100 

Attachment E – By-law U-107 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
A copy of this report can be obtained online at or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 902.490.4210. 
 
Report Prepared by: Patricia Hughes, MCIP, LPP, Manager, Planning & Customer Engagement, Halifax 

Transit, 902.490.6287  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 



Original Signed

 Original Signed



Amendments to By-law U100 – Halifax Transit Fare Strategy 2019 
Transportation Standing Committee  - 2 -           July 25, 2019  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Transportation Standing Committee recommend that Regional Council: 

1. Adopt By-law U-105, the purpose of which is to amend Schedule 1 of By-law U-100, the User 
Charges By-law, establishing changes to the existing fare structure and fares as set out in 
Attachment C to this report.  

2. Direct the CAO to begin planning a Student Transit Pass pilot program by meeting with HRCE 
and CSAP officials to discuss potential partnership opportunities, program details, timelines, 
logistics, marketing and costs. 

3. Direct the CAO to prepare a report investigating the feasibility of implementing a fee for access to 
Halifax Transit Park & Rides.  

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Halifax Transit fares 

Halifax Transit’s standard adult fare was last increased (from $2.25 to $2.50) on September 30, 2013. 
Before the increase in 2013, the standard adult fare was increased (from $2.00 to $2,25) on July 1, 2009. 
Before the increase in 2009, the standard adult fare was increased (from $1.75 to $2.00) in January 2005. 
 
Halifax Transit’s approved Multi-Year Budget & Business Plan 2019/2020 and 2020/2021, includes a 25-
cent fare increase to assist in funding Halifax Transit operating costs in 2019/2020 and 2020/2021. The 
increase in Halifax Transit’s operating budget for 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 is due to several factors 
including, but not limited to, increased wages, increased cost of fuel, service increases associated with 
the Moving Forward Together Plan, etc.  
 
The proposed 25-cent fare increase has been approved by Regional Council as part of the 2019/2020 
budget; however, specifics of the rollout of the fare increase were not in place at that time.  
 
Student Transit Pass Program 

At present, the Halifax Regional Centre for Education (HRCE) offers passes to qualified students who are 
outside of the established walking distance, but for whom school busing is not an option. Each month, 
they provide 750 – 900 passes to students at six schools. These are provided by Halifax Transit at the 
rate of $50 per pass per month. 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Halifax Transit fares 

Change in approach 
 
Historically, Halifax Transit has considered fare increases as required and applied fare increases 
uniformly (e.g. a 10% increase of all passenger classifications, for all products/media, across all services). 
With technology changes coming (electronic fares), Halifax Transit is changing the approach to fare 
increases to focus more on industry best-practices, strategic goals and planning for the future in an effort 
to increase ridership, reduce cash handling, and provide more options and convenience to passengers. 
 
Jurisdictional scan 

Jurisdictions in the first table were selected based on fleet size and/or population data in range with 
Halifax Transit’s fleet size and/or population. The second table includes Atlantic Canadian jurisdictions 
with greater than twenty buses. Data source is the CUTA DATA Canadian Transit Fact Book, 2016 
Operating Data, published November 2017 (except where indicated ↑ for increases and ↓ for decreases 
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The 2011 National Household Survey compiled the average household income of Halifax residents 
grouped by the age of the primary household maintainer. The data is broken into income deciles, grouped 
below in Figure 1. Figure 1 details the breakdown of average household income by primary household 
maintainer’s age as of 2011. Figure 2 illustrates the same data as of 2001. The household income 
breakdown in 2011 indicates that of households in Halifax where the primary household maintainer is 65 
years old or older, approximately 26% have an average household income of $28,025 or less, below the 
Halifax Low Income Index which in 2011 was $30,000 per household.  
 
Figure 1: Income Range by Age of Household Maintainer (2011) 
 

 

 
The oldest age cohort is overrepresented in the lowest income category when compared to households 
led by maintainers in other age cohorts between the ages of 25 and 64. However, households with a 
maintainer under the age of 25 are at least twice as likely to be in the lowest income category when 
compared to any other age cohort.  
 

Figure 2 details the breakdown of average household income by primary household maintainer’s age as 
of 2001. Similar to 2011, the household income breakdown in 2001 indicates that of households in Halifax 
where the primary household maintainer is 65 years old or older, approximately 37% have an average 
household income of $20,906 or less, and 57% have an average household income of below $29,460.   
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Figure 2: Income Range by Age of Household Maintainer (2001)  

 
 
Based on an income threshold of approximately $30,000 per household or less, between 2001 and 2011, 
the number of Senior-led households that fell within this category declined from 57% in 2001 to 26% in 
2011. Over the same period, the number of seniors residing in Halifax has increased by 29%, indicating 
that while the number of Seniors is increasing, so too is the average household income of this age cohort. 
While Seniors are overrepresented in the lowest two income categories (i.e. more than 20% of 
households of fall into each of the lowest income categories), so too are other age cohorts. 
 
Because the impacts to revenue of both the change to the age at which children are able to ride free (the 
pilot) and the elimination of the senior classification approximately offset, both are recommended 
together. Implementing one change but not the other would represent a significant change to Halifax 
Transit’s revenue (as indicated in the financial implications section). 
 
Halifax Transit fare products and fare media 

Currently, Halifax Transit offers several ways for passengers to pay a fare. The following is a listing of all 
methods a passenger could potentially pay a fare when boarding a Halifax Transit bus/ferry along with 
recommendations for their continued use and potential new methods: 
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Current Fare Products & Fare Media Recommended Fare Products & Fare Media 

Cash 

CDN and US coins and banknotes 

Continue the use of cash for the foreseeable 
future but encourage other, preferred fare media. 

Paper tickets 

visual inspection 

Adult and Senior/Child 

single ride 

Continue the use of tickets for the foreseeable 
future with the goal of eliminating in favour of 
electronic fare media. 

Paper transfers 

visual inspection  

Continue the use of paper transfers for the 

foreseeable future with the goal of eliminating in 

favour of electronic fare media. 

Monthly pass 

paper flash-pass 

(MetroPass, MetroLink Pass, MetroX Pass) 

Replace current monthly passes with account 

based electronic fare media (smart card, mobile 

tap/flash). Continue the use of current flash-pass 

until this is implemented. 

UPass 

plastic flash-pass 

Replace current plastic flash pass with account 
based electronic fare media. Continue the use of 
current flash pass until this is implemented. 

EPass 

annual plastic flash-pass 

photo of user printed on pass 

Replace current plastic flash pass with account 
based electronic fare media. Continue the use of 
current flash pass until this is implemented. 

ESIA pass 

annual plastic flash-pass (DCS) 

photo of user printed on pass 

Replace current plastic flash pass with account 
based electronic fare media. Continue the use of 
current flash pass until this is implemented. 

HRCE student pass 

annual flash pass 

Continue and possibly expand the program 

 

Electronic fare Media (Smart Card/Mobile) – 
Any electronic fare media should be an e-
Purse/account-based solution, so Halifax Transit 
can offer loyalty/best value programs and 
day/multiple day passes to riders. 

 
Contactless Bank Card – In the future, 
implement contactless bank card tap payment. 
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Halifax Transit public concessionary fare policies: 

Current Concessionary Fare Policies Recommended Concessionary Fare Policies 

UPass 

discounted pass for full-time post-secondary 
students 

4-month, 8-month, and 9-month programs 

Continue the UPass program but rates should be 
increased to be more in-line with other 
jurisdictions.  

EPass 

discounted annual pass 

available to SmartTrip employers 

paid through payroll deduction 

cost 87.5% of 12 monthly passes 

Continue the EPass program. 

Eliminate premium fare options and allow base 
EPass users to use the pass for any fare type. 

 

Low income transit pass 

monthly pass at 50% discount 

Allow for incremental expansion of the program. 

Child aged < 5 - free 
Continue but change age to children < 13 ride 
free after a pilot is conducted to understand the 
budgetary impact of this change. 

Free Park & Ride 
Conduct a study to evaluate implementing a fee 
to park in Park & Ride lots  

Visually impaired 

free with valid CNIB card 

Continue unchanged. 

Seniors 

free on Tuesday from 10:00am to 3:30PM and 
after 6:00PM 

Continue unchanged. 

Personal Care attendant with AAB client 

free 

Continue unchanged. 

Refugee 1-year settlement support program 

free WIH pass 

Continue unchanged. 

Ferry: Canada Day, Natal Day, New Year’s Eve 
after 6 PM 

free  

Continue unchanged. 

Other – special events volunteers, etc. 

free  

Continue on a case-by-case basis.  

 
An investigation into the feasibility of implementing a fee for access to Halifax Transit Park & Rides 
should be conducted.  This would address the issue of Halifax Transit Park & Ride lots quickly filling with 
non-users of Halifax Transit at the expense of passengers. An example where this is currently an issue is 
the Woodside Ferry Terminal parking lot.  
 
Halifax Transit transfer policy  

A transfer allows passengers to connect to other buses or ferries to complete a trip without paying an 
additional fare. Transfers are valid for up to 90 minutes after the last time point on the route on which the 
transfer was received. If a transfer is needed, it must be requested by the passenger when boarding the 
bus or ferry. Transfers are available on all routes and Access-A-Bus passengers may also request 
transfers. 



Amendments to By-law U100 – Halifax Transit Fare Strategy 2019 
Transportation Standing Committee  - 9 -           July 25, 2019  
 
 

Current Transfer Policies Recommended Transfer Policies 

Issued when paying fare Continue unchanged. 

Valid for 90 minutes after end of route Continue unchanged. 

Valid on all HT routes and services  

Continue to accept transfers on all Halifax Transit 

routes and services. Continue to require an 

additional fee when using a transfer from 

conventional service to premium service. There 

may be special cases where transfers would not 

be valid such as special event services, etc. 

Passenger requests transfer upon boarding Continue unchanged. 

Additional fares for MetroLink, MetroX and Airport 
MetroLink is being eliminated. Continue 
unchanged for MetroX and Airport. 

 
Halifax Transit service tiers: 

Current service tiers Recommended service tiers 

Standard Fare Conventional bus 
Ferry 
Access-A-Bus 

Standard Fare Continue unchanged. 

Limited-Stop MetroLink  MetroLink premium fare is 
being eliminated. 

Regional Express MetroX Regional 

Express 

Continue unchanged. 

 Airport Airport cash fare to be 
increased to $6. 

 
Very few changes are recommended for the current service tiers other than the elimination of the 
MetroLink premium fare and an increase to the cash fare for the Route 320 Airport/Fall River.  
 
The MetroLink premium fare is being eliminated, as it will no longer be required over the longer term. 
There are currently only two MetroLink routes, the 185 Sackville Link and 159 Portland Hills Link. The 
Moving Forward Together Plan includes the redesign of transit routes and services, including the 
replacement of existing MetroLink routes with new express routes.  
 
In November 2019, the Route 185 Sackville Link will be discontinued and replaced with the express 
routes 183, 185, and 186. Between the Sackville Terminal and Scotia Square, these routes will provide 
the same frequent, express services as currently provided by the Route 185. However, they will start/end 
their trips in residential communities, allowing more passengers access to express service, and will also 
travel beyond Scotia Square, bringing passengers closer to other downtown destinations.  
 
As the Route 159 will be the only remaining MetroLink route, and there are plans to change this route as 
part of the Moving Forward Together Plan, and premium MetroLink vehicles are being retired and the 
route is often serviced with a standard conventional vehicle, it is recommended that the premium 
MetroLink fare be discontinued as part of the upcoming fare changes.  
 
The Route 320 Airport/Fall River serves both commuters and occasional travelers.  As identified in the 
Moving Forward Together Plan, this route provides a regionally significant connection from a tourism and 
economic development perspective and as such is exempt from minimum ridership guidelines. This route 
provides a significantly higher level of service than other Regional Express routes, operating consistently 
all day, seven days a week.  
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To reflect the reduced ridership expectations, higher level of service, and resulting higher level of cost to 
operate this service, a higher cash/single rider fare is appropriate. A jurisdictional scan was completed, 
and the proposed single ride fare is $6, which is considered more reflective of the value of service to 
travelers. All other fare medium (tickets, passes, etc.) will remain consistent with other Regional Express 
service, so as to not impact commuters or frequent travelers.  
 

Fare table 

See Attachment A of this report. 
 
Student Transit Pass Program 

Halifax Transit staff has been asked to explore the possibility of a student transit pass program, providing 
free and unlimited transit to HRM youth, similar to the Kingston, Ontario program model. 
 
The potential opportunity to work closely with the two school boards (HRCE and CSAP) to explore 
options for this type of program is supported by direction provided by the Integrated Mobility Plan which 
calls for building sustainable commuting habits in youth. Based on the success of the program in 
Kingston, Ontario, a similar program in Halifax could contribute to meeting this IMP goal.  
 
There are, however, several points to be carefully considered before a particular approach is 
recommended:  

• Cost: the potential cost of the program could be substantial. In Kingston, this cost is primarily 
borne by the school board. Further discussion is required to determine if this is possible in 
Halifax, or if a partnership opportunity exists.  

• Implementation:  The logistics of the program implementation is considerable. It is likely that if a 
partnership is established, staff would likely recommend a pilot program of one grade level, 
perhaps at one or two schools which are well served by transit.  This pilot would be critical to 
working through implementation challenges and ensuring a smooth roll out of the overall 
program.  

 
At this time, the User Fee By-law amendments recommended include provisions to allow for a pilot with 
high school students to proceed. Over the next year, staff will meet with HRCE and the Conseil Scolaire 
Acadien Provincial (CSAP) school officials to discuss the potential partnership opportunities, program 
details, timelines, logistics, marketing and costs. Prior to implementing a pilot project, a detailed 
programming strategy, including costs and timelines, will be brought before Council for consideration.  
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The planned cash fare increase of 25 cents for conventional transit and the other strategic fare changes, 
e.g. reduction in the relative cost of the monthly passes and increase in the relative cost of paper tickets, 
are expected to increase fare revenue by approximately 4.5% or $1,550,000 dollars per year.  For 
2019/20 the impact should be approximately half the annual amount or $775,000.  This number is difficult 
to estimate accurately, since riders will change their cash/ticket/pass purchasing behavior.  Anticipated 
changes to ridership levels and the resulting revenue impacts has been factored into the estimate.  In the 
approved 2019/20 Halifax Transit operating budget, $812,000 was included for additional fare revenue 
from the approved fare and pass increases commencing mid fiscal year. 
 
The revenue impact of Alternative 1 is approximately the same as for the proposal. The elimination of the 
senior fare and the increase in age of children travelling free (up to 12 years) each has a financial impact 
of approximately $600,000 per year, in opposing directions. 
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RISK CONSIDERATION 
 
There are not significant risks associated with the recommendations of this report. The risks considered 
rate low.   
 
Every fare increase comes with the risk that ridership will be negatively impacted; however, new 
programs have been developed over that past several years to protect the most vulnerable users of 
Halifax Transit. Currently, 900 participants in the Low-Income Transit Pass program receive monthly 
transit passes at 50% and nearly 10,000 individuals in the Halifax region are now receiving monthly 
transit passes through the provincial department of Community Services. 
 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
The November edition of Halifax Transit’s Talk Transit survey focused on fares.  
 
Highlights of the survey include: 

• Overall, people are satisfied with Halifax Transit’s current fare structure 

• Respondents believe monthly passes should be priced in a way that makes more sense relative 
to tickets 

• Many passengers would prefer to pay transit fare with smartphones/smart card technology 

 
Participants were asked for their thoughts on the cost of monthly passes. The followings responses were 
noted: 

• Monthly passes should be the price of traveling 15 days a month (30 trips) 39% 

• Monthly passes should be the price of traveling 18 days a month (36 trips) 27% 

• Monthly passes are appropriately priced relative to tickets   29% 

• Other          5% 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There were no environmental implications identified associated with this report.  
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
1.  Council may choose to keep the Senior fare category and the age limit at which children travel for free 
as status quo. 
 
As mentioned in the financial implications section of this report, the revenue impact of keeping the Senior 
fare category and the age limit at which children travel for free as status quo is comparable to the revenue 
impact of the recommendations. 
 
The positive impact to our revenue if we remove the senior fare category is approximately $600,000. The 
negative impact to our revenue if we run a pilot to increase the age at which children ride free is 
approximately $600,000. Therefore, by doing both, the only real impact to revenue/budget is the overall 
effect of the fare increase ($755,000 this year, 1,550,000 per year going forward). By doing neither, the 
only real impact to revenue/budget is the overall effect of the fare increase ($755,000 this year, 1,550,000 
per year going forward). 
 
2.  Council may choose to make amendments in addition to the amendments identified by staff.  Based 
on the nature of any amendments, a supplementary report may be required. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
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Attachment A - Fare Tables – 2019 Transit Fare Strategy By-Law U-100 Amendments 
 
Attachment B - Showing proposed changes to By-law U-100 
 
Attachment C - By-law U-105 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
A copy of this report can be obtained online at halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 
902.490.4210. 
 
Report Prepared by: Marc Santilli, Manager Technical Services, Halifax Transit, 902.490.6649  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 



P.O. Box 1749 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3A5 Canada    

Item No. 15.1.2 
Halifax Regional Council 

February 25, 2020 

TO: Mayor Savage and Members of Halifax Regional Council 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jacques Dubé, Chief Administrative Officer 

DATE: January 10, 2020 

SUBJECT: Route 320 Airport / Fall River Regional Express – Premium Fare – 
Supplementary Report 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

ORIGIN 

On September 17, 2019, Regional Council approved a motion requesting the Chief Administrative Officer 
(CAO) to prepare a supplemental staff report with respect to fees on Route 320 relating to residents of the 
Fall River community who commute to the metro area.  

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 

Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, R.S.N,S. 2008, section 102 allows Council, by by-law, to prescribe 
charges for the provision of services for persons who use or benefit from the service, on a basis to be set 
out in the by-law. 

Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, R.S.N,S. 2008, subsection 69(1) enables the Municipality to provide 
a public transportation service, and clause 79(1)(o) provides authority for Council to expend money to 
provide public transportation. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Halifax Regional Council adopt the $6.00 cash fare for all trips on Route 320 Airport 
/ Fall River Regional Express. 
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Council may choose to not adopt any premium fare increase for the Route 320. As described in the 
discussion section above, this alternative is not recommended as it represents forgone fare revenue. 
However, this alternative is preferable to the option of having cash fares differ based on origin and 
destination, based on ease of implementation. If Council chooses not to adopt the $6 case fare, direction 
will be required to amend By-law U-100, the User Charges By-law as the current By-law reflects the $6 
cash fare. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A - Staff recommendation report dated September 17, 2019 
 
 

 
A copy of this report can be obtained online at halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 
902.490.4210. 
 
Report Prepared by: Dave Espeseth, Acting Supervisor, Service Design & Projects, 902.490.4942 
 
 
Report Approved by:  
   Patricia Hughes, MCIP, LPP, Manager, Planning & Scheduling, 902.490.6287 
 
 
Financial Approval by:  

Jane Fraser, Director of Finance, Asset Management and ICT/CFO, 902.490.4630 
 
  
                                                                                                         
Report Approved by: Dave Reage, Director, Halifax Transit, 902.490.5138 
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For further information, please refer to the attached staff report dated June 11, 2019. 

DISCUSSION 

The Transportation Standing Committee received a presentation from staff and reviewed the June 11, 2019 
staff report at its meeting held on July 25, 2019 and forwarded the recommendation to Halifax Regional 
Council as outlined in this report.  

The Committee amended the staff recommendation to include an addition to Section 1 of the 
recommendation to retain the senior fare category and increase the senior’s fare proportionate to the 
proposed increases in the general fare.  The Committee also added Section 4 requesting for a 
supplementary report relating to the senior’s fare and Section 5 requiring that funds be identified for the 
youth free transit program pilot.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As outlined in the attached staff report dated June 11, 2019. 

RISK CONSIDERATION 

As outlined in the attached staff report dated June 11, 2019. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

The Transportation Standing Committee meetings are open to public attendance, a live webcast is provided 
of the meeting, and members of the public are invited to address the Committee for up to five minutes at 
the end of each meeting during the Public Participation portion of the meeting. The agenda, reports, video, 
and minutes of the Transportation Standing Committee are posted on Halifax.ca.  

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

As outlined in the attached staff report dated June 11, 2019. 

ALTERNATIVES 

The Transportation Standing Committee did not discuss alternative recommendations. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Revised proposed changes to By-law U-100
2. Revised By-law U-105
3. Staff report dated June 11, 2019
4. Staff presentation dated July 25, 2019

A copy of this report can be obtained online at halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 
902.490.4210. 

Report Prepared by: Judith Ng’ethe, Legislative Assistant, 902.490.6517. 



 
(Showing Proposed Changes) 

*REVISED – July 31, 2019*

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY BY-LAW NUMBER U-100 RESPECTING 

USER CHARGES  

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality, under the 
authority of Sections 102 and 104 of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, 1989 R.S.N.S. 
c. 39, as amended, as follows:

Short Title 

1. This By-law shall be known as By-law U-100, the User Charges By-law.

Interpretation 

2. In this By-law,

(a) “CAO” means the Chief Administrative Officer of Halifax Regional Municipality;

(b) “Council” means the Council of the Municipality;

(c) “Municipality” means the Halifax Regional Municipality; and

(d) “user charge” includes a charge, fare, fee, or levy for the provision of a service to

be paid by a person who uses or benefits from the service. 

Application of the By-law  

3. Council hereby establishes user charges to be paid by the person using the service in the

amount as set out in each Schedule to this By-law.

4. Any Schedule to this By-law shall form part of this By-law.

5. The user charges as listed in the Schedules are subject to Federal and Provincial taxes

where applicable.

Offences 

6. A person who contravenes any provision of this By-law shall be guilty of an offence.

7. A person who contravenes any provision of this By-law is liable on summary conviction to

a penalty of not less than one hundred dollars ($100) and not more than one thousand

dollars ($1,000), in default of payment, to imprisonment for not more than ten days.

Done and passed in Council this 21st day of June, 2016. 
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_____________________________  
Mayor  

  

  

_________________________________  
Municipal Clerk  

  

  

  

  

I, Kevin Arjoon, Municipal Clerk of the Halifax Regional Municipality, hereby certify that the 

above-noted By-law was passed at a meeting of the Halifax Regional Council held on June 

21, 2016.  

  

  

     __________________________  

      Kevin Arjoon, Municipal Clerk  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



  

  

Notice of Motion:                          May 24, 2016  

First Reading:                    May 31, 2016  

Notice of Public Hearing Publication:                                                                          June 4, 

2016  

Second Reading:                            June 21, 2016   

Approval by Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:                                                      N/A  

Effective Date:                                                                                                          June 25, 2016   

Amendment # 1 – Repeal and Replace Schedule 2  

Notice of Motion:                           March 28, 2017  

First Reading:                              April 11, 2017  

Notice of Public Hearing Publication:                        April 22, 2017  

Second Reading:                               May 9, 2017  

Approval by Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:                                  N/A  

Effective Date:                                                                                    May 13, 2017  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Amendment # 2   

Notice of Motion:                             June 20, 2017  

First Reading:                              July 18, 2017  

Notice of Public Hearing Publication:                         July 29,2017 

Second Reading:                                  August 15, 2017  

Approval by Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:                                 N/A  

Effective Date:                                                                               August 26, 2017  

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Amendment # 3 – “Welcomed in Halifax” Program Criteria  

Notice of Motion:  February 27, 2018  

First Reading:  March 6, 2018  

Notice of Second Reading Publication:   March 10, 2018  

Second Reading:  March 27th, 2018  

Approval of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:  N/A  

Effective Date:  April 21, 2018  

  

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Amendment # 4 – Department of Community Services Transit Pass Program 

Notice of Motion:           May 8, 2018  

First Reading:  May 22, 2018  

Notice of Second Reading Publication:   May 26, 2018  

Second Reading:        June 19, 2018  

Approval of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:  N/A  

Effective Date:  June 23, 2018  

 

 



 

Schedule 1 

Halifax Transit User Charges  
  
Interpretation  

1.  In this Schedule,  
  

(a) “Access-A-Bus” means the Halifax Transit service for persons unable to use 

conventional transit due to a physical or cognitive disability;  

  

(b) “adult” means a person between 16 18 years of age and up to and including 64 

years of age;  

  

(c) “child” means a person between 5 0 years of age and up to and including 15 4 

years of age;  

  

(d) “CNIB” means The Canadian National Institute for the Blind;  

  

(da)  “Department of Community Services Pass” means a transit pass purchased by 
the Province of Nova Scotia and issued to an Employment Support and Income Assistance 
client;  

  

(e) “Halifax Transit” means the transit facilities and services provided by the 

Municipality;  

 add 

(f) “Low Income Transit Pass” means a transit pass issued under the Low Income 

Transit Pass Program;  

  

(g) “personal care attendant” means a person issued a Personal Care Attendant 

Identification Card by Access-A-Bus;  

  

(h) “proper authority” means any employee of Halifax Transit carrying an 

identification card issued by Halifax Transit;  

  

(i) “refugee” means a person identified as a refugee pursuant to the Immigration 

and Refugee Protection Act;  

      

  (ia)  “refugee claimant” means a person   
  

(i) who has been granted Protected Person status by the Immigration and 

Refugees Board of Canada,  

  

(ii) who has been issued a Refugee Protection Claimant Document by the 

Government of Canada,  

  



(iii) who has applied to the Government of Canada for a Pre-Removal Risk 

Assessment,  

  

(iv) who cannot return to their home country because the Government of Canada 

has suspended or deferred removal to that country, or  

  

(v) without temporary status, has applied to the Government of Canada to stay 

in Canada permanently on humanitarian and compassionate grounds;  

  

(j) “registered Access-A-Bus user” means a person eligible to travel on Access-A-

Bus as determined through an application process;  

  

(k) “senior” means a person 65 years of age and over;  

  

(l) “SmartTrip EPass” means a transit pass issued under the SmartTrip Program;  

  

(m) “student monthly pass” means a person who is a full time student at an 

educational institution monthly pass purchased and distributed by the Halifax Regional Centre 

for Educationas confirmed by a valid student ID;  

  

(n) “transfer” means proof of payment in a form prescribed by Halifax Transit that  

 
(i) is issued by Halifax Transit when the initial user charge is paid;  

 
(ii) allows the person to continuously travel on more than one route, of the 

same or lesser user charge, without having to pay an additional user charge; and  

 
(iii) expires ninety (90) minutes after the last timepoint on the originaing route;  

  

(o) “UPass” means a transit pass issued to a student who attends a post-secondary 

institution that has signed a contract with the Municipality. ; and  

 
(p) “youth” means a person between 5 years of age and up to and including 17 years 

of age. 

  
Application  

2. (1)   Subject to section 3, no person shall travel or attempt to travel on Halifax Transit 

without paying the appropriate user charge as set out in section 9 of this Schedule.  

  

(2) Where the amount of the user charge for passage on Halifax Transit is disputed, the 

person disputing the amount shall pay the amount requested by a proper authority.  

  

(3) A person who refuses to pay the user charge requested by a proper authority shall 

be refused passage on Halifax Transit.  

  

3. Notwithstanding subsection 2(1), travel on Halifax Transit shall be free for the following:  

  

(a) a child under five (5) years of age;  



  

(aa) a child youth between five (5) years of age and up to twelve (12) years of age 
when accompanying an adult carrying a valid SmartTrip EPass or a Department of 
Community Services pass;  
  

(b) a senior between 10:00 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. and after 6:00 p.m. until end of 

service day on Tuesdays;  

  

(c) a person with a CNIB identification card;  

  

(d) an employee or retiree of Halifax Transit;  

  

(e) a Halifax Regional Police officer in uniform;  

  

(f) a personal care attendant when accompanying a registered Access-A-Bus user;  

  

(g) a person, and any accompanying family member, who is a veteran or current 

member of the armed forces and  

 
(i) is in uniform, or  

 
(ii) who presents an armed forces ID on Remembrance Day; and  

  

(h) an elementary school student travelling to or from the Beaver Bank Monarch 

Drive Elementary School on the Route 400.   

  

4. (1)   Council, by resolution, or the CAO, may waive any user charge under this Schedule:  

  

 (a)  for the following days,  
(i) Canada Day,  

(ii) Natal Day, or  

(iii) after 6 p.m. and until end of service on New Year’s Eve;   

  

(b) where, in the opinion of Council or the CAO, such a waiver would be beneficial to 

the Municipality;   

  

(c) for up to one year for a refugee under the settlement support program or for a 

refugee claimant; or  

  

(d) for event volunteers and participants upon application by an event organizer.  

  

(2)  The CAO may delegate the authority under subsection 1 of this section to the Director 
of Halifax Transit.  
  
Low Income Transit Pass Program  

5. A person who meets the eligibility requirements of the Low Income Transit Pass Program 

as adopted by Council, by resolution, may apply to the program.  

  









Regional Express 

Adult Cash $4.25 

Senior or Youth Cash $3.00 

Adult Monthly Pass $127.50 

Adult Monthly Pass for Low Income Transit Pass $63.75 

Senior or Youth Monthly Pass $90.00 

Airport Route Cash $6.00 

Person with Halifax Transfer ticket, MetroPass, UPass or 
transfer Cash 

$1.50 

Department of Community Services Pass 

Department of Community Services Monthly Pass $21.00 

SmartTrip EPass 

EPass for Adult 

87.5% of the cost of 12 
monthly passes for the 
corresponding type of 
Halifax Transit pass 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
(Amending By-law) 

*REVISED – July 31, 2019*

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY 
BY-LAW NUMBER U-105 

RESPECTING USER CHARGES 

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality that Schedule 1 of By-law U-
100, the User Charges By-law, is amended as follows: 

1. Amend section 2 by:

(i) striking the word and number “between 16” after the word “person” and before the word “years” in
clause (b);

(ii) adding the number “18” after the word “person” and before the word “years” in clause (b);

(iii) striking the number “5” after the word “between” and before the word “years”, and striking the
number “15” after the word “including” and before the word “years” in clause (c);

(iv) adding the number “0” after the word “between” and before the word “years”, and adding the
number “4” after the word “including” and before the word “years” in clause (c);

(v) striking out the words “person who is a full-time student at an educational institution as
confirmed by a valid student ID” after the words “mean a” and before the punctuation semi-colon at
the end of clause “m”;

(vi) adding the words “monthly pass” immediately after the word “student” and before the end
quotation mark in clause (m);

(vii) adding the words “monthly pass purchased and distributed by the Halifax Regional Centre for
Education” after the words “mean a” and before the punctuation semi-colon at the end of clause (m);

(viii) striking the period punctuation mark at the end of clause (o);

(ix) adding the punctuation semi-colon and the word “and” at the end of clause (o); and

(x) adding the following definition immediately after clause (o):

(p) “youth” means a person between 5 years of age and up to and including 17 years of age.

2. Amend section 3 by:

(i) striking out the word “child” at the beginning of clause (aa); and

(ii) adding the word “youth” at the beginning of clause (aa).

3. Adding the title line “Youth Free Transit Pilot Program” immediately after section 8B.

4. Adding the following section immediately after the new title line “Youth Free Transit Pilot Program”:
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Department of Community Services Pass 

Department of Community Services Monthly Pass $21.00 

SmartTrip EPass 

EPass for Adult 

87.5% of the cost of 12 

monthly passes for the 

corresponding type of 

Halifax Transit pass 

Done and passed by Council this     day of     , 2019. 

__________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________ 
Municipal Clerk 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Transportation Standing Committee recommend that Regional Council: 

1. Adopt By-law U-105, the purpose of which is to amend Schedule 1 of By-law U-100, the User 
Charges By-law, establishing changes to the existing fare structure and fares as set out in 
Attachment C to this report.  

2. Direct the CAO to begin planning a Student Transit Pass pilot program by meeting with HRCE and 
CSAP officials to discuss potential partnership opportunities, program details, timelines, logistics, 
marketing and costs. 

3. Direct the CAO to prepare a report investigating the feasibility of implementing a fee for access to 
Halifax Transit Park & Rides.  

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Halifax Transit fares 

Halifax Transit’s standard adult fare was last increased (from $2.25 to $2.50) on September 30, 2013. 
Before the increase in 2013, the standard adult fare was increased (from $2.00 to $2,25) on July 1, 2009. 
Before the increase in 2009, the standard adult fare was increased (from $1.75 to $2.00) in January 2005. 
 
Halifax Transit’s approved Multi-Year Budget & Business Plan 2019/2020 and 2020/2021, includes a 25-
cent fare increase to assist in funding Halifax Transit operating costs in 2019/2020 and 2020/2021. The 
increase in Halifax Transit’s operating budget for 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 is due to several factors 
including, but not limited to, increased wages, increased cost of fuel, service increases associated with the 
Moving Forward Together Plan, etc.  
 
The proposed 25-cent fare increase has been approved by Regional Council as part of the 2019/2020 
budget; however, specifics of the rollout of the fare increase were not in place at that time.  
 
Student Transit Pass Program 

At present, the Halifax Regional Centre for Education (HRCE) offers passes to qualified students who are 
outside of the established walking distance, but for whom school busing is not an option. Each month, they 
provide 750 – 900 passes to students at six schools. These are provided by Halifax Transit at the rate of 
$50 per pass per month. 
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Halifax Transit fares 

Change in approach 
 
Historically, Halifax Transit has considered fare increases as required and applied fare increases uniformly 
(e.g. a 10% increase of all passenger classifications, for all products/media, across all services). With 
technology changes coming (electronic fares), Halifax Transit is changing the approach to fare increases 
to focus more on industry best-practices, strategic goals and planning for the future in an effort to increase 
ridership, reduce cash handling, and provide more options and convenience to passengers. 
 
Jurisdictional scan 

Jurisdictions in the first table were selected based on fleet size and/or population data in range with Halifax 
Transit’s fleet size and/or population. The second table includes Atlantic Canadian jurisdictions with greater 
than twenty buses. Data source is the CUTA DATA Canadian Transit Fact Book, 2016 Operating Data, 
published November 2017 (except where indicated ↑ for increases and ↓ for decreases from CUTA data, 
based on current fares published on jurisdictions’ websites). Sorted by Adult Cash Fare, lowest to highest. 
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age as of 2011. Figure 2 illustrates the same data as of 2001. The household income breakdown in 2011 
indicates that of households in Halifax where the primary household maintainer is 65 years old or older, 
approximately 26% have an average household income of $28,025 or less, below the Halifax Low Income 
Index which in 2011 was $30,000 per household.  
 
Figure 1: Income Range by Age of Household Maintainer (2011) 
 

 

 
The oldest age cohort is overrepresented in the lowest income category when compared to households led 
by maintainers in other age cohorts between the ages of 25 and 64. However, households with a maintainer 
under the age of 25 are at least twice as likely to be in the lowest income category when compared to any 
other age cohort.  
 
Figure 2 details the breakdown of average household income by primary household maintainer’s age as of 
2001. Similar to 2011, the household income breakdown in 2001 indicates that of households in Halifax 
where the primary household maintainer is 65 years old or older, approximately 37% have an average 
household income of $20,906 or less, and 57% have an average household income of below $29,460.   
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Figure 2: Income Range by Age of Household Maintainer (2001)  

 
 
Based on an income threshold of approximately $30,000 per household or less, between 2001 and 2011, 
the number of Senior-led households that fell within this category declined from 57% in 2001 to 26% in 
2011. Over the same period, the number of seniors residing in Halifax has increased by 29%, indicating 
that while the number of Seniors is increasing, so too is the average household income of this age cohort. 
While Seniors are overrepresented in the lowest two income categories (i.e. more than 20% of households 
of fall into each of the lowest income categories), so too are other age cohorts. 
 
Because the impacts to revenue of both the change to the age at which children are able to ride free (the 
pilot) and the elimination of the senior classification approximately offset, both are recommended together. 
Implementing one change but not the other would represent a significant change to Halifax Transit’s 
revenue (as indicated in the financial implications section). 
 
Halifax Transit fare products and fare media 

Currently, Halifax Transit offers several ways for passengers to pay a fare. The following is a listing of all 
methods a passenger could potentially pay a fare when boarding a Halifax Transit bus/ferry along with 
recommendations for their continued use and potential new methods: 
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Current Fare Products & Fare Media Recommended Fare Products & Fare Media 

Cash 

CDN and US coins and banknotes 

Continue the use of cash for the foreseeable 
future but encourage other, preferred fare media. 

Paper tickets 

visual inspection 

Adult and Senior/Child 

single ride 

Continue the use of tickets for the foreseeable 
future with the goal of eliminating in favour of 
electronic fare media. 

Paper transfers 

visual inspection  

Continue the use of paper transfers for the 

foreseeable future with the goal of eliminating in 

favour of electronic fare media. 

Monthly pass 

paper flash-pass 

(MetroPass, MetroLink Pass, MetroX Pass) 

Replace current monthly passes with account 

based electronic fare media (smart card, mobile 

tap/flash). Continue the use of current flash-pass 

until this is implemented. 

UPass 

plastic flash-pass 

Replace current plastic flash pass with account 
based electronic fare media. Continue the use of 
current flash pass until this is implemented. 

EPass 

annual plastic flash-pass 

photo of user printed on pass 

Replace current plastic flash pass with account 
based electronic fare media. Continue the use of 
current flash pass until this is implemented. 

ESIA pass 

annual plastic flash-pass (DCS) 

photo of user printed on pass 

Replace current plastic flash pass with account 
based electronic fare media. Continue the use of 
current flash pass until this is implemented. 

HRCE student pass 

annual flash pass 

Continue and possibly expand the program 

 

Electronic fare Media (Smart Card/Mobile) – 
Any electronic fare media should be an e-
Purse/account-based solution, so Halifax Transit 
can offer loyalty/best value programs and 
day/multiple day passes to riders. 

 
Contactless Bank Card – In the future, 
implement contactless bank card tap payment. 
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Halifax Transit public concessionary fare policies: 

Current Concessionary Fare Policies Recommended Concessionary Fare Policies 

UPass 

discounted pass for full-time post-secondary 
students 

4-month, 8-month, and 9-month programs 

Continue the UPass program but rates should be 
increased to be more in-line with other 
jurisdictions.  

EPass 

discounted annual pass 

available to SmartTrip employers 

paid through payroll deduction 

cost 87.5% of 12 monthly passes 

Continue the EPass program. 

Eliminate premium fare options and allow base 
EPass users to use the pass for any fare type. 

 

Low income transit pass 

monthly pass at 50% discount 

Allow for incremental expansion of the program. 

Child aged < 5 - free 
Continue but change age to children < 13 ride 
free after a pilot is conducted to understand the 
budgetary impact of this change. 

Free Park & Ride 
Conduct a study to evaluate implementing a fee 
to park in Park & Ride lots  

Visually impaired 

free with valid CNIB card 

Continue unchanged. 

Seniors 

free on Tuesday from 10:00am to 3:30PM and 
after 6:00PM 

Continue unchanged. 

Personal Care attendant with AAB client 

free 

Continue unchanged. 

Refugee 1-year settlement support program 

free WIH pass 

Continue unchanged. 

Ferry: Canada Day, Natal Day, New Year’s Eve 
after 6 PM 

free  

Continue unchanged. 

Other – special events volunteers, etc. 

free  

Continue on a case-by-case basis.  

 
An investigation into the feasibility of implementing a fee for access to Halifax Transit Park & Rides should 
be conducted.  This would address the issue of Halifax Transit Park & Ride lots quickly filling with non-
users of Halifax Transit at the expense of passengers. An example where this is currently an issue is the 
Woodside Ferry Terminal parking lot.  
 
Halifax Transit transfer policy  

A transfer allows passengers to connect to other buses or ferries to complete a trip without paying an 
additional fare. Transfers are valid for up to 90 minutes after the last time point on the route on which the 
transfer was received. If a transfer is needed, it must be requested by the passenger when boarding the 
bus or ferry. Transfers are available on all routes and Access-A-Bus passengers may also request transfers. 
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Current Transfer Policies Recommended Transfer Policies 

Issued when paying fare Continue unchanged. 

Valid for 90 minutes after end of route Continue unchanged. 

Valid on all HT routes and services  

Continue to accept transfers on all Halifax Transit 

routes and services. Continue to require an 

additional fee when using a transfer from 

conventional service to premium service. There 

may be special cases where transfers would not 

be valid such as special event services, etc. 

Passenger requests transfer upon boarding Continue unchanged. 

Additional fares for MetroLink, MetroX and Airport 
MetroLink is being eliminated. Continue 
unchanged for MetroX and Airport. 

 
Halifax Transit service tiers: 

Current service tiers Recommended service tiers 

Standard Fare Conventional bus 
Ferry 
Access-A-Bus 

Standard Fare Continue unchanged. 

Limited-Stop MetroLink  MetroLink premium fare is 
being eliminated. 

Regional Express MetroX Regional 

Express 

Continue unchanged. 

 Airport Airport cash fare to be 
increased to $6. 

 
Very few changes are recommended for the current service tiers other than the elimination of the MetroLink 
premium fare and an increase to the cash fare for the Route 320 Airport/Fall River.  
 
The MetroLink premium fare is being eliminated, as it will no longer be required over the longer term. There 
are currently only two MetroLink routes, the 185 Sackville Link and 159 Portland Hills Link. The Moving 
Forward Together Plan includes the redesign of transit routes and services, including the replacement of 
existing MetroLink routes with new express routes.  
 
In November 2019, the Route 185 Sackville Link will be discontinued and replaced with the express routes 
183, 185, and 186. Between the Sackville Terminal and Scotia Square, these routes will provide the same 
frequent, express services as currently provided by the Route 185. However, they will start/end their trips 
in residential communities, allowing more passengers access to express service, and will also travel beyond 
Scotia Square, bringing passengers closer to other downtown destinations.  
 
As the Route 159 will be the only remaining MetroLink route, and there are plans to change this route as 
part of the Moving Forward Together Plan, and premium MetroLink vehicles are being retired and the route 
is often serviced with a standard conventional vehicle, it is recommended that the premium MetroLink fare 
be discontinued as part of the upcoming fare changes.  
 
The Route 320 Airport/Fall River serves both commuters and occasional travelers.  As identified in the 
Moving Forward Together Plan, this route provides a regionally significant connection from a tourism and 
economic development perspective and as such is exempt from minimum ridership guidelines. This route 
provides a significantly higher level of service than other Regional Express routes, operating consistently 
all day, seven days a week.  
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To reflect the reduced ridership expectations, higher level of service, and resulting higher level of cost to 
operate this service, a higher cash/single rider fare is appropriate. A jurisdictional scan was completed, and 
the proposed single ride fare is $6, which is considered more reflective of the value of service to travelers. 
All other fare medium (tickets, passes, etc.) will remain consistent with other Regional Express service, so 
as to not impact commuters or frequent travelers.  

Fare table 

See Attachment A of this report. 

Student Transit Pass Program 

Halifax Transit staff has been asked to explore the possibility of a student transit pass program, providing 
free and unlimited transit to HRM youth, similar to the Kingston, Ontario program model. 

The potential opportunity to work closely with the two school boards (HRCE and CSAP) to explore options 
for this type of program is supported by direction provided by the Integrated Mobility Plan which calls for 
building sustainable commuting habits in youth. Based on the success of the program in Kingston, Ontario, 
a similar program in Halifax could contribute to meeting this IMP goal.  

There are, however, several points to be carefully considered before a particular approach is 
recommended:  

• Cost: the potential cost of the program could be substantial. In Kingston, this cost is primarily borne
by the school board. Further discussion is required to determine if this is possible in Halifax, or if a
partnership opportunity exists.

• Implementation:  The logistics of the program implementation is considerable. It is likely that if a
partnership is established, staff would likely recommend a pilot program of one grade level, perhaps
at one or two schools which are well served by transit.  This pilot would be critical to working through
implementation challenges and ensuring a smooth roll out of the overall program.

At this time, the User Fee By-law amendments recommended include provisions to allow for a pilot with 
high school students to proceed. Over the next year, staff will meet with HRCE and the Conseil Scolaire 
Acadien Provincial (CSAP) school officials to discuss the potential partnership opportunities, program 
details, timelines, logistics, marketing and costs. Prior to implementing a pilot project, a detailed 
programming strategy, including costs and timelines, will be brought before Council for consideration.  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The planned cash fare increase of 25 cents for conventional transit and the other strategic fare changes, 
e.g. reduction in the relative cost of the monthly passes and increase in the relative cost of paper tickets, 
are expected to increase fare revenue by approximately 4.5% or $1,550,000 dollars per year.  For 2019/20 
the impact should be approximately half the annual amount or $775,000.  This number is difficult to estimate 
accurately, since riders will change their cash/ticket/pass purchasing behavior.  Anticipated changes to 
ridership levels and the resulting revenue impacts has been factored into the estimate.  In the approved 
2019/20 Halifax Transit operating budget, $812,000 was included for additional fare revenue from the 
approved fare and pass increases commencing mid fiscal year.

The revenue impact of Alternative 1 is approximately the same as for the proposal. The elimination of the 
senior fare and the increase in age of children travelling free (up to 12 years) each has a financial impact 
of approximately $600,000 per year, in opposing directions. 
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There are not significant risks associated with the recommendations of this report. The risks considered 
rate low.   

Every fare increase comes with the risk that ridership will be negatively impacted; however, new programs 
have been developed over that past several years to protect the most vulnerable users of Halifax Transit. 
Currently, 900 participants in the Low-Income Transit Pass program receive monthly transit passes at 50% 
and nearly 10,000 individuals in the Halifax region are now receiving monthly transit passes through the 
provincial department of Community Services. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

The November edition of Halifax Transit’s Talk Transit survey focused on fares. 

Highlights of the survey include: 

• Overall, people are satisfied with Halifax Transit’s current fare structure

• Respondents believe monthly passes should be priced in a way that makes more sense relative to
tickets

• Many passengers would prefer to pay transit fare with smartphones/smart card technology

Participants were asked for their thoughts on the cost of monthly passes. The followings responses were 
noted: 

• Monthly passes should be the price of traveling 15 days a month (30 trips) 39% 

• Monthly passes should be the price of traveling 18 days a month (36 trips) 27% 

• Monthly passes are appropriately priced relative to tickets 29% 

• Other 5% 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

There were no environmental implications identified associated with this report. 

ALTERNATIVES 

1. Council may choose to keep the Senior fare category and the age limit at which children travel for free 
as status quo.

As mentioned in the financial implications section of this report, the revenue impact of keeping the Senior 
fare category and the age limit at which children travel for free as status quo is comparable to the revenue 
impact of the recommendations. 

The positive impact to our revenue if we remove the senior fare category is approximately $600,000. The 
negative impact to our revenue if we run a pilot to increase the age at which children ride free is 
approximately $600,000. Therefore, by doing both, the only real impact to revenue/budget is the overall 
effect of the fare increase ($755,000 this year, 1,550,000 per year going forward). By doing neither, the 
only real impact to revenue/budget is the overall effect of the fare increase ($755,000 this year, 1,550,000 
per year going forward). 

2. Council may choose to make amendments in addition to the amendments identified by staff.  Based on 
the nature of any amendments, a supplementary report may be required.

RISK CONSIDERATION 
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Attachment A - Fare Tables – 2019 Transit Fare Strategy By-Law U-100 Amendments 

Attachment B - Showing proposed changes to By-law U-100 

Attachment C - By-law U-105 
______________________________________________________________________ 

A copy of this report can be obtained online at halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 
902.490.4210. 

Report Prepared by: Marc Santilli, Manager Technical Services, Halifax Transit, 902.490.6649 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

ATTACHMENTS 



Attachment A: Fare Tables – 2019 Transit Fare Strategy By-Law U-100 
Amendments  

 









Attachment B  
(Showing Proposed Changes) 

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY BY-LAW NUMBER U-100 RESPECTING USER CHARGES 

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality, under the authority of 
Sections 102 and 104 of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, 1989 R.S.N.S. c. 39, as amended, as 
follows:  

Short Title 

1. This By-law shall be known as By-law U-100, the User Charges By-law.

Interpretation 

2. In this By-law,

(a) “CAO” means the Chief Administrative Officer of Halifax Regional Municipality;

(b) “Council” means the Council of the Municipality;

(c) “Municipality” means the Halifax Regional Municipality; and

(d) “user charge” includes a charge, fare, fee, or levy for the provision of a service to be paid

by a person who uses or benefits from the service. 

Application of the By-law  

3. Council hereby establishes user charges to be paid by the person using the service in the amount

as set out in each Schedule to this By-law.

4. Any Schedule to this By-law shall form part of this By-law.

5. The user charges as listed in the Schedules are subject to Federal and Provincial taxes where

applicable.

Offences 

6. A person who contravenes any provision of this By-law shall be guilty of an offence.

7. A person who contravenes any provision of this By-law is liable on summary conviction to a penalty

of not less than one hundred dollars ($100) and not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000), in

default of payment, to imprisonment for not more than ten days.

Done and passed in Council this 21st day of June, 2016. 

_____________________________ 

Mayor  

_________________________________ 

Municipal Clerk  

Attachments B and C - Halifax Transit Fare Strategy 2019



 
 

I, Kevin Arjoon, Municipal Clerk of the Halifax Regional Municipality, hereby certify that the 

above-noted By-law was passed at a meeting of the Halifax Regional Council held on June 21, 

2016.  

  
  

     __________________________  

      Kevin Arjoon, Municipal Clerk  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  



 
 
  

  

Notice of Motion:                          May 24, 2016  

First Reading:                    May 31, 2016  

Notice of Public Hearing Publication:                                                                          June 4, 2016  

Second Reading:                            June 21, 2016   

Approval by Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:                                                      N/A  

Effective Date:                                                                                                          June 25, 2016   

Amendment # 1 – Repeal and Replace Schedule 2  

Notice of Motion:                           March 28, 2017  

First Reading:                              April 11, 2017  

Notice of Public Hearing Publication:                        April 22, 2017  

Second Reading:                               May 9, 2017  

Approval by Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:                                  N/A  

Effective Date:                                                                                    May 13, 2017  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Amendment # 2   

Notice of Motion:                             June 20, 2017  

First Reading:                              July 18, 2017  

Notice of Public Hearing Publication:                         July 29,2017 

Second Reading:                                  August 15, 2017  

Approval by Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:                                 N/A  

Effective Date:                                                                               August 26, 2017  

___________________________________________________________________________ 

Amendment # 3 – “Welcomed in Halifax” Program Criteria  

Notice of Motion:  February 27, 2018  

First Reading:  March 6, 2018  

Notice of Second Reading Publication:   March 10, 2018  

Second Reading:  March 27th, 2018  

Approval of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:  N/A  

Effective Date:  April 21, 2018  
  

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 

Amendment # 4 – Department of Community Services Transit Pass Program 

Notice of Motion:           May 8, 2018  

First Reading:  May 22, 2018  

Notice of Second Reading Publication:   May 26, 2018  

Second Reading:        June 19, 2018  

Approval of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:  N/A  

Effective Date:  June 23, 2018  
 

 

 

 



 
 

 

 

Schedule 1 

  

Halifax Transit User Charges  

  

Interpretation  

1.  In this Schedule,  

  

(a) “Access-A-Bus” means the Halifax Transit service for persons unable to use conventional 

transit due to a physical or cognitive disability;  

  

(b) “adult” means a person between 16 18 years of age and up to and including 64 years of 

age;  

  

(c) “child” means a person between 5 0 years of age and up to and including 15 4 years of 

age;  

  

(d) “CNIB” means The Canadian National Institute for the Blind;  

  

(da)  “Department of Community Services Pass” means a transit pass purchased by the 

Province of Nova Scotia and issued to an Employment Support and Income Assistance client;  

  

(e) “Halifax Transit” means the transit facilities and services provided by the Municipality;  

 add 

(f) “Low Income Transit Pass” means a transit pass issued under the Low Income Transit 

Pass Program;  

  

(g) “personal care attendant” means a person issued a Personal Care Attendant 

Identification Card by Access-A-Bus;  

  

(h) “proper authority” means any employee of Halifax Transit carrying an identification card 

issued by Halifax Transit;  

  

(i) “refugee” means a person identified as a refugee pursuant to the Immigration and 

Refugee Protection Act;  

      

  (ia)  “refugee claimant” means a person   

  

(i) who has been granted Protected Person status by the Immigration and Refugees 

Board of Canada,  

  

(ii) who has been issued a Refugee Protection Claimant Document by the Government 

of Canada,  

  

(iii) who has applied to the Government of Canada for a Pre-Removal Risk Assessment,  

  

(iv) who cannot return to their home country because the Government of Canada has 

suspended or deferred removal to that country, or  

  



 
 

(v) without temporary status, has applied to the Government of Canada to stay in 

Canada permanently on humanitarian and compassionate grounds;  

  

(j) “registered Access-A-Bus user” means a person eligible to travel on Access-A-Bus as 

determined through an application process;  

  

(k) “senior” means a person 65 years of age and over;  

  

(l) “SmartTrip EPass” means a transit pass issued under the SmartTrip Program;  

  

(m) “student monthly pass” means a person who is a full time student at an educational 

institution monthly pass purchased and distributed by the Halifax Regional Centre for Educationas 

confirmed by a valid student ID;  

  

(n) “transfer” means proof of payment in a form prescribed by Halifax Transit that  

 

(i) is issued by Halifax Transit when the initial user charge is paid;  

 

(ii) allows the person to continuously travel on more than one route, of the same or 

lesser user charge, without having to pay an additional user charge; and  

 

(iii) expires ninety (90) minutes after the last timepoint on the originaing route;  

  

(o) “UPass” means a transit pass issued to a student who attends a post-secondary 

institution that has signed a contract with the Municipality. ; and  

 

(p) “youth” means a person between 5 years of age and up to and including 17 years of age. 

  

Application  

2. (1)   Subject to section 3, no person shall travel or attempt to travel on Halifax Transit without 

paying the appropriate user charge as set out in section 9 of this Schedule.  

  

(2) Where the amount of the user charge for passage on Halifax Transit is disputed, the person 

disputing the amount shall pay the amount requested by a proper authority.  

  

(3) A person who refuses to pay the user charge requested by a proper authority shall be 

refused passage on Halifax Transit.  

  

3. Notwithstanding subsection 2(1), travel on Halifax Transit shall be free for the following:  

  

(a) a child under five (5) years of age;  

  

(aa) a child youth between five (5) years of age and up to twelve (12) years of age when 

accompanying an adult carrying a valid SmartTrip EPass or a Department of Community Services 

pass;  

  

(b) a senior between 10:00 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. and after 6:00 p.m. until end of service day on 

Tuesdays;  

  

(c) a person with a CNIB identification card;  

  

(d) an employee or retiree of Halifax Transit;  

  

(e) a Halifax Regional Police officer in uniform;  



 
 
  

(f) a personal care attendant when accompanying a registered Access-A-Bus user;  

  

(g) a person, and any accompanying family member, who is a veteran or current member of 

the armed forces and  

 

(i) is in uniform, or  

 

(ii) who presents an armed forces ID on Remembrance Day; and  

  

(h) an elementary school student travelling to or from the Beaver Bank Monarch Drive 

Elementary School on the Route 400.   

  

4. (1)   Council, by resolution, or the CAO, may waive any user charge under this Schedule:  

  

 (a)  for the following days,  

(i) Canada Day,  

(ii) Natal Day, or  

(iii) after 6 p.m. and until end of service on New Year’s Eve;   

  

(b) where, in the opinion of Council or the CAO, such a waiver would be beneficial to the 

Municipality;   

  

(c) for up to one year for a refugee under the settlement support program or for a refugee 

claimant; or  

  

(d) for event volunteers and participants upon application by an event organizer.  

  

(2)  The CAO may delegate the authority under subsection 1 of this section to the Director of 

Halifax Transit.  

  

Low Income Transit Pass Program  

5. A person who meets the eligibility requirements of the Low Income Transit Pass Program as 

adopted by Council, by resolution, may apply to the program.  

  

6. Council may, by resolution, set the number of Low Income Transit Passes available under the 

program.  

  

7. A Low Income Transit Pass shall be provided by the Municipality on a first come, first serve basis.  

  

8. Meeting the eligibility requirements does not guarantee a person will receive a Low Income Transit 

Pass.  

  

8A.    (1)  The Director of Transit or his designate shall set the program year for the Low Income Transit 

Pass Program.  

  

(2) If the number of qualified applicants to the Low Income Transit Pass Program exceeds 

the number of Low Income Transit Passes available in the program year, a waiting list shall be created 

and names added as they are approved.  

  

(3) The Director of Transit or his designate may remove a person from the Low Income 

Transit Pass Program if:  











Attachment C 
(Amending By-law) 

 
HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY 

BY-LAW NUMBER U-105 
RESPECTING USER CHARGES 

 

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality that Schedule 1 of By-law U-

100, the User Charges By-law, is amended as follows: 

 
1. Amend section 2 by: 

 
(i)  striking the word and number “between 16” after the word “person” and before the word “years” in 
clause (b), and striking the words “to and including 64 years of age” at the end of clause (b); 
 
(ii)  adding the number “18” after the word “person” and before the word “years” in clause (b); 
 
(iii)  striking the number “5” after the word “between” and before the word “years”, and striking the 
number “15” after the word “including” and before the word “years” in clause (c); 
 
(iv)  adding the number “0” after the word “between” and before the word “years”, and adding the 
number “4” after the word “including” and before the word “years” in clause (c); 
 
(v)   striking out the words “person who is a full-time student at an educational institution as 
confirmed by a valid student ID” after the words “mean a” and before the punctuation semi-colon at 
the end of clause “m”; 
 
(vi)   adding the words “monthly pass” immediately after the word “student” and before the end 
quotation mark in clause (m); 
 
(vii)   adding the words “monthly pass purchased and distributed by the Halifax Regional Centre for 
Education” after the words “mean a” and before the punctuation semi-colon at the end of clause (m); 
 
(viii)  striking the period punctuation mark at the end of clause (o); 
 
(ix)   adding the punctuation semi-colon and the word “and” at the end of clause (o); and 
 
(x)   adding the following definition immediately after clause (o): 
 
 (p)   “youth” means a person between 5 years of age and up to and including 17 years of age. 

 
 
2. Amend section 3 by: 

 
(i)  striking out the word “child” at the beginning of clause (aa); and 
 
(ii)  adding the word “youth” at the beginning of clause (aa). 

 
 
3. Adding the title line “Youth Free Transit Pilot Program” immediately after section 8B. 

 
 

4. Adding the following section immediately after the new title line “Youth Free Transit Pilot Program”: 
 

8C. (1)   A person who meets the eligibility requirements of the Youth Free Transit Pilot 

Program as adopted by Council, by resolution, may use the program. 

 (2)   Clause 3(aa) shall be suspended for the duration of the Youth Free Transit Pilot Program. 
 





 
 

EPass for Adult 

87.5% of the cost of 12 

monthly passes for the 

corresponding type of 

Halifax Transit pass 

 
 
 
 

Done and passed by Council this           day of                  , 2019. 
 
 

__________________________ 
Mayor 
 
 
__________________________ 
Municipal Clerk 

 
 

 



Amendments to 

By-law U-100
Halifax Transit Fare Strategy 2019

July 25, 2019

Attachment 4



Halifax Transit fare increase

• Proposed 25-cent fare increase (to the standard adult fare) was
approved by Regional Council as part of the 2019/2020 budget

• Specifics of the rollout of the fare increase were not in place at that
time

• Proposed 25-cent fare increase is to assist in funding Halifax Transit
operating costs in 2019/2020 and 2020/2021

• Increase in Halifax Transit’s operating budget for 2019/2020 and
2020/2021 is due to several factors including: increased wages,
increased cost of fuel, service increases associated with the Moving
Forward Together Plan, etc.

• Previous fare increases by Halifax Transit:

• from $2.25 to $2.50 on September 30, 2013

• from $2.00 to $2.25 on July 1, 2009

• from $1.75 to $2.00 in January 2005



Change in approach

• Historically, Halifax Transit fare increases have been 

applied uniformly (e.g. a 25-cent increase of all 

passenger classifications, for all products/media, across 

all services)

• The reason for the change in approach is to:

• Consider industry best practices

• Emphasize strategic goals and plan for the future in 

an effort to increase ridership

• Reduce cash handling

• Provide more options and convenience to passengers















 
 

Attachment D 

(Showing Proposed Changes) 

 
 

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY BY-LAW NUMBER U-100  

RESPECTING USER CHARGES  
  

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality, under the authority of 
Sections 102 and 104 of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, 1989 R.S.N.S. c. 39, as amended, as 
follows:  

  

Short Title  

1.  This By-law shall be known as By-law U-100, the User Charges By-law.  

  

Interpretation  

2.  In this By-law,   

  

(a) “CAO” means the Chief Administrative Officer of Halifax Regional Municipality;  

  

(b) “Council” means the Council of the Municipality;  

  

(c) “Municipality” means the Halifax Regional Municipality; and  

  

(d) “user charge” includes a charge, fare, fee, or levy for the provision of a service to be paid 

by a person who uses or benefits from the service.  

  

Application of the By-law  

3. Council hereby establishes user charges to be paid by the person using the service in the amount 

as set out in each Schedule to this By-law.  

  

4. Any Schedule to this By-law shall form part of this By-law.  

  

5. The user charges as listed in the Schedules are subject to Federal and Provincial taxes where 

applicable.  

  

Offences  

6. A person who contravenes any provision of this By-law shall be guilty of an offence.  

  

7. A person who contravenes any provision of this By-law is liable on summary conviction to a penalty 

of not less than one hundred dollars ($100) and not more than one thousand dollars ($1,000), in 

default of payment, to imprisonment for not more than ten days.  

  

  

Done and passed in Council this 21st day of June, 2016.  

  

  

  

_____________________________  

Mayor  

  

  

_________________________________  



 
 

Municipal Clerk  

  

  
  
  

I, Kevin Arjoon, Municipal Clerk of the Halifax Regional Municipality, hereby certify that the 

above-noted By-law was passed at a meeting of the Halifax Regional Council held on June 21, 

2016.  

  
  

     __________________________  

      Kevin Arjoon, Municipal Clerk  
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Amendment # 1 – Repeal and Replace Schedule 2  
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Approval of Service Nova Scotia and Municipal Relations:  N/A  

Effective Date:  April 21, 2018  

 ___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Amendment # 5 – Halifax Transit Fare Strategy 2019 
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Schedule 1 

  

Halifax Transit User Charges  

  

Interpretation  

1.  In this Schedule,  

  

(a) “Access-A-Bus” means the Halifax Transit service for persons unable to use conventional 

transit due to a physical or cognitive disability;  

  

(b) “adult” means a person 18 years of age and up to and including 64 years of age;  

  

(c) “child” means a person between 0 years of age and up to and including 4 12 years of 

age;  

  

(d) “CNIB” means The Canadian National Institute for the Blind;  

  

(da)  “Department of Community Services Pass” means a transit pass purchased by the 

Province of Nova Scotia and issued to an Employment Support and Income Assistance client;  

  

(e) “Halifax Transit” means the transit facilities and services provided by the Municipality;  

 

(f)  “Low Income Transit Pass” means a transit pass issued under the Low Income Transit 

Pass Program;  

  

(g) “personal care attendant” means a person issued a Personal Care Attendant 

Identification Card by Access-A-Bus;  

  

(h) “proper authority” means any employee of Halifax Transit carrying an identification card 

issued by Halifax Transit;  

  

(i) “refugee” means a person identified as a refugee pursuant to the Immigration and 

Refugee Protection Act;  

      

  (ia)  “refugee claimant” means a person   

  

(i) who has been granted Protected Person status by the Immigration and Refugees 

Board of Canada,  

  

(ii) who has been issued a Refugee Protection Claimant Document by the Government 

of Canada,  

  

(iii) who has applied to the Government of Canada for a Pre-Removal Risk Assessment,  

  

(iv) who cannot return to their home country because the Government of Canada has 

suspended or deferred removal to that country, or  

  



 
 

(v) without temporary status, has applied to the Government of Canada to stay in 

Canada permanently on humanitarian and compassionate grounds;  

  

(j) “registered Access-A-Bus user” means a person eligible to travel on Access-A-Bus as 

determined through an application process;  

  

(k) “senior” means a person 65 years of age and over;  

  

(l) “SmartTrip EPass” means a transit pass issued under the SmartTrip Program;  

  

(m) “student monthly pass” means a monthly pass purchased and distributed by the Halifax 

Regional Centre for Education;  

  

(n) “transfer” means proof of payment in a form prescribed by Halifax Transit that  

 

(i) is issued by Halifax Transit when the initial user charge is paid;  

 

(ii) allows the person to continuously travel on more than one route, of the same or 

lesser user charge, without having to pay an additional user charge; and  

 

(iii) expires ninety (90) minutes after the last timepoint on the originaing route;  

  

(o) “UPass” means a transit pass issued to a student who attends a post-secondary 

institution that has signed a contract with the Municipality; and  

 

(p) “youth” means a person between 5 13 years of age and up to and including 17 years of 

age. 

  

Application  

2. (1)   Subject to section 3, no person shall travel or attempt to travel on Halifax Transit without 

paying the appropriate user charge as set out in section 9 of this Schedule.  

  

(2) Where the amount of the user charge for passage on Halifax Transit is disputed, the person 

disputing the amount shall pay the amount requested by a proper authority.  

  

(3) A person who refuses to pay the user charge requested by a proper authority shall be 

refused passage on Halifax Transit.  

  

3. Notwithstanding subsection 2(1), travel on Halifax Transit shall be free for the following:  

  

(a) a child under five (5) years of age;  

  

(aa) a youth between five (5) years of age and up to twelve (12) years of age when 

accompanying an adult carrying a valid SmartTrip EPass or a Department of Community Services 

pass; repeal 

  

(b) a senior between 10:00 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. and after 6:00 p.m. until end of service day on 

Tuesdays;  

  

(c) a person with a CNIB identification card;  

  

(d) an employee or retiree of Halifax Transit;  

  

(e) a Halifax Regional Police officer in uniform;  



 
 
  

(f) a personal care attendant when accompanying a registered Access-A-Bus user; and 

  

(g) on Remembrance Day, a person, and any accompanying family member, who is a 

veteran or current member of the armed forces and  

 

(i) is in uniform, or  

 

(ii) who presents an armed forces ID on Remembrance Day; and  

  

(h) an elementary school student travelling to or from the Beaver Bank Monarch Drive 

Elementary School on the Route 400.  repeal. 

  

4. (1)   Council, by resolution, or the CAO, may waive, in whole or in part, any user charge under this 

Schedule:  

  

 (a)  for the following days,  

(i) Canada Day,  

(ii) Natal Day, or  

(iii) after 6 p.m. and until end of service on New Year’s Eve;   

  

(b) where, in the opinion of Council or the CAO, such a waiver would be beneficial to the 

Municipality;   

  

(c) for up to one year for a refugee under the settlement support program or for a refugee 

claimant; or  

  

(d) for event volunteers and participants upon application by an event organizer.  

  

(2)  The CAO may delegate the authority under subsection 1 of this section to the Director of 

Halifax Transit.  

  

Low Income Transit Pass Program  

5. A person who meets the eligibility requirements of the Low Income Transit Pass Program as 

adopted by Council, by resolution, may apply to the program.  

  

6. Council may, by resolution, set the number of Low Income Transit Passes available under the 

program.  

  

7. A Low Income Transit Pass shall be provided by the Municipality on a first come, first serve basis.  

  

8. Meeting the eligibility requirements does not guarantee a person will receive a Low Income Transit 

Pass.  

  

8A.    (1)  The Director of Transit or his the Director’s designate shall set the program year for the Low 

Income Transit Pass Program.  

  

(2) If the number of qualified applicants to the Low Income Transit Pass Program exceeds 

the number of Low Income Transit Passes available in the program year, a waiting list shall be created 

and names added as they are approved.  

  

(3) The Director of Transit or his the Director’s designate may remove a person from the Low 

Income Transit Pass Program if:  











Attachment E 
(Amending By-law) 

 
HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY 

BY-LAW NUMBER U-107 
RESPECTING USER CHARGES 

 

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Halifax Regional Municipality that Schedule 1 of By-law U-

100, the User Charges By-law, is amended as follows: 

1.  Amend section 1 by: 
 
(i)  striking the number “4” after the word “including” and before the word “years” in clause (c); 
 
(ii)  adding the number “12” after the word “including” and before the word “years” in clause (c); 
 
(iii)  striking the number “5” after the word “between” and before the word “years” in clause (p); and 
 
(iv)  adding the number “13” after the word “between” and before the word “years” in clause (p). 

 
 
2.  Amend section 3 by: 

 
(i)  striking out the words “under five (5) years of age” after the word “child” in clause (a); 
 
(ii)  repealing clause (aa); 
 
(iii) adding the word “and” after the semicolon at the end of clause (f); 
 
(iv) adding the words and punctuation “on Remembrance Day,” at the beginning of clause (g); 
 
(v)  striking the words and punctuation “on Remembrance Day; and” at the end of subclause (ii) of 

clause (g); and 
 
(vi) repealing clause (h). 

 
 
3. Adding the words and punctuation “, in whole of in part” after the words “may waive” and before the 

words “any user” in subsection (1) of section 4. 
 
 

4.  Amend section 8A by: 
 
(i)   striking out the word “his” after the word “or” and before the word “designate” in subsection (1); 

 
 (ii)  adding the words “the Director” after the word “or” and before the word “designate” in subsection 

(1); 
 
 (iii) striking out the word “his” after the word “or” and before the word “designate” in subsection (3); 

and, 
 
 (iv)  adding the words “the Director” after the word “or” and before the word “designate” in subsection 

(3). 
 
 








